
Medicare

Carriers Manual

Part 3 - Claims Process

Department of Health and
Human Services (DHHS)
HEALTH CARE FINANCING
ADMINISTRATION (HCFA)

Transmittal 1662

Date: MARCH 2000

This revision manualizes Program Memorandum AB-99-15, Change Request 839 dated April 1999 and Program Memorandum AB-99-22, Change Request 855 dated April 1999.

<u>HEADER SECTION NUMBERS</u>	<u>PAGES TO INSERT</u>	<u>PAGES TO DELETE</u>
Table of Contents Chapter IV	4-3 - 4-4.5 (7 pp.)	4-3 - 4-4.5 (7 pp.)
4174.4 - 4174.5	4-45.1f19 - 445.1f20 (2 pp.)	4-45.1f19 (1p.)
4276 - 4276.4	4-68.4K (1p.)	-----

CLARIFICATION/MANUALIZATION--EFFECTIVE/IMPLEMENTATION DATE : Not Applicable

Section 4174.5, Transmyocardial Revascularization (TMR), manualizes instructions previously released in Program Memorandum AB-99-22, "Transmyocardial Revascularization (TMR) for Treatment of Severe Angina," dated April 1999. This new section provides coverage of TMR as a late or last resort for patients with severe (Canadian Cardiovascular Society Classification Classes III or IV) angina (stable or unstable) for claims with dates of service furnished on or after July 1, 1999.

Sections 4276 - 4276.4 Medicare Coverage of Abortion Services, manualizes instructions previously released in Program Memorandum AB-9-15, "Medicare Coverage of Abortion Services," dated April 1999. This new section provides for coverage of abortion services where the pregnancy is a result of an act of rape or incest, or the woman suffers from a physical disorder, physical injury, or physical illness, including a life endangering physical condition caused by the pregnancy itself that would, as certified by a physician, place the woman in danger of death unless an abortion is performed.

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

	<u>Section</u>
Claims for Outpatient Physical Therapy Services	
Furnished by Clinic Providers	4160
Computation of Payment by the Clinic	4160.1
Special Instructions for Reviewing Form HCFA-1490 When Used	
for Outpatient Physical Therapy Bill after June 30, 1968	4160.2
Part I of the HCFA-1490, Item 6-Request for Payment	
on the Clinic Record	4160.3
Part II of the HCFA-1490	4160.4
Claims for Outpatient Services Furnished by a Physical or	
Occupational Therapist in Independent Practice	4161
Claims for Outpatient Services Furnished by a Clinical Social Worker (CSW)	4162
Services Not in the Definition of RHC Services Ordered by a Physician	
Assistant (PA) or Nurse Practitioner (NP) of a Rural Health Clinic	4164
Denial of Payment Because of Suspension, Exclusion, or	
Termination for Fraud or Abuse	4165
Payment for Certain Physician Services Performed in Facility Settings	4167
Non-physician Medical Items, Supplies, and Services Furnished	4168
Prepayment Identification (Front-End Denials)	4168.1
Postpayment Identification to Detect Duplicate and	
Improper Payments for Non-physician Services	4168.2
Suggested Carrier A/B Report Format	4168.3
Special Prepayment Processing Procedures	4168.4
Coordination of Part A Denials From Intermediaries (A/B Link)	4169
PRO Prior Approval for Certain Surgical Procedures	4170
Elective Surgical Procedures Subject to 100 Percent	
PRO Prior Approval	4170.1
Coordination Between PRO and Carrier	4170.2
PRO Authorization Numbers	4170.3
PRO Approves Procedure	4170.4
PRO Disapproves Procedures	4170.5
Claim Lacks Authorization Number	4170.6
Reports to the PRO	4170.7
Appeals	4170.8
PRO/Carrier Agreement	4170.9
Physician Sanctions for Assistant	
at Cataract Claims	4170.10
Carrier Approval Authority for Laparoscopic	
Cholecystectomy	4170.11
Provider Relations	4170.14
PRO Review of Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC) Claims	4171
Reports to PRO	4171.1
Reports from PRO	4171.2
Review	4171.3
PRO/Carrier Data Exchange	4171.4
Processing of Claims for the Services of Certified Registered Nurse	
Anesthetists	4172
Eligibility for Payment	4172.1
Issuance of Provider Billing Number	4172.2
Annual Review of Certification	4172.3
Payment Records	4172.4
Other Claims Processing Requirements	4172.5
Exempt CRNAs at Rural Hospitals	4172.6

CHAPTER IV

	<u>Section</u>
Positron Emission Tomography (PET) Scans	4173
Conditions for Medicare Coverage of PET Scans for Noninvasive Imaging of the Perfusion of the Heart	4173.1
Conditions of Coverage of PET Scans for Characterization of Solitary Pulmonary Nodules (SPNs) and PET Scans Using FDG to Initially Stage Lung Cancer	4173.2
Conditions of Coverage of PET Scans for Recurrence of Colorectal, Cancer, Staging, and Characterization of Lymphoma, and Recurrence of Lymphoma	4173.3
Billing Requirements for PET Scans	4173.4
HCPCS and Modifiers for PET Scans	4173.5
Claims Processing Instructions for PET Scan Claims	4173.6
Cryosurgery of the Prostate Gland	4174
Summary	4174.1
Requirements for Submitting Claims	4174.2
Payment and Coding Requirements	4174.3
Processing Claims to Ensure that Payment Conditions are Met	4174.4
Transmyocardial Revascularization (TMR)	4174.5

Hospice Care

Claims Involving Beneficiaries Who Have Elected Hospice Coverage	4175
Furnish Physicians with Information about Hospice Benefits	4175.1
Processing Claims for Hospice Benefits	4175.2
Payment Safeguards	4175.3
Performance Indicators	4175.4
Pancreas Transplants	4176
Billing Instructions for Pancreas Transplants	4176.1

Preventive Services

Colorectal Cancer Screening	4180
Colorectal Cancer Screening	4180.1
Non-Covered Services	4180.2
Determining Frequency Standards	4180.3
Payment Requirements for Carriers	4180.4
Common Working File (CWF) Edits	4180.5
Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) and Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits (EOMB) Messages	4180.6
Remittance Advice Notices	4180.7
Ambulatory Surgical Center Facility Fee	4180.8
Bone Mass Measurements	4181
Conditions of Coverage	4181.1
Frequency Standard	4181.2
Payment Methodology and HCPCS Coding	4181.3
Requirements for Submitting Claims	4181.4
Prostate Cancer Screening Tests and Procedures	4182
Coverage Summary	4182.1
Requirements for Submitting Claims	4182.2
HCPCS Codes and Payment Requirements	4182.3
Calculating the Frequency	4182.4
Common Working File (CWF) Edits	4182.5

CHAPTER IV

Section

Provider-Based Physician Billing

Billing for Provider-Based Physician Services 4200

Other Billings

Billing by Carrier-Dealing Group Practice Prepayment Plans 4255
Billing by Direct Dealing Group Practice Prepayment Plan 4260
Billing By Organizations on HCFA-1500 or HCFA-1490U 4265
Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) - Claims For
Physician/Supplier Services Furnished to HMO Member 4267
 Claims Processing Procedures for Physician/Supplier
 Services to HMO Members 4267.1
 Procedures for Handling Claims Transferred by
 the HMO 4267.2
ESRD Bill Processing Procedures 4270
 Home Dialysis Supplies and Equipment 4270.1
 Bill Review of Laboratory Services 4270.2
Home Dialysis Patients' Option for Billing 4271
 Payment for Dialysis Furnished to Patients Who are Traveling 4271.1
Monthly Capitation Payments for Physician's Services
to Maintenance Dialysis Patients 4272
 Billing Requirements for the Monthly Capitation Payment 4272.1
 Data Elements Required for Claims for Payment Under
 the Monthly Capitation Payment Method 4272.2
 Controlling Claims Paid Under the Monthly
 Capitation Payment Method 4272.3
 Physician's Services Furnished to a Dialysis
 Patient Away from Home or Usual Facility 4272.4
Claims for Payment for Epoetin Alfa (EPO) 4273
 Completion of Initial Claims for EPO 4273.1
 Completion of Subsequent Claims for EPO 4273.2
Initial Method Payment for Physician's Services to Maintenance Dialysis Patients 4275
 Billing Requirements for the Initial Method (IM) 4275.1
 Definitions 4275.2
Abortion Services 4276
 Conditions of Coverage 4276.1
 Billing Instructions 4276.2
 Common Working File (CWF) Edits 4276.3
 Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits
 (EOMB) Remittance Advice Message 4276.4
External Counterpulsation (ECP) 4277

Medicare as Secondary Payer

Intermediary Notification of Other Insurance Involvement 4300
Reviewing Claims for the Working Aged 4301
 Processing Claims for Primary Medicare Benefits Where
 Working Aged Provisions May Apply 4301.1
Reviewing Claims Involving Automobile Medical,
Automobile No Fault, and Any Liability Insurance 4302
Paying Secondary Benefits Where EGHP has Paid Primary
Benefits for ESRD Beneficiary 4303

CHAPTER IV

	<u>Section</u>
Reviewing Medicare Claims Where VA Liability May Be Involved	4304
Payment Safeguards	4304.1
Performance Indicators	4304.2
Selected Trauma Related Codes for MSP Development	4305
Medicare Secondary Payment (MSP) Modules (MSPPAY)	4306
Payment Calculation for Physician/Supplier	
Claims (MSPPAYB Module)	4306.1
Payment Calculation for Physician/Supplier	
Claims (MSPPAYBL)	4306.2
Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) Claims Processing Under	
Common Working File (CWF)	4307
Definition of MSP/CWF Terms	4307.1
MSP Maintenance Transaction Record Processing	4307.2
MSP Claim Processing	4307.3
MSP Cost Avoided Claims	4307.4
First Claim Development	4307.5
First Claim Development Audit Trail for CPEP	
Purposes	4307.6
CWF MSP On-Line Inquiry	4307.7
MSP Purge Process	4307.8
Exhibit 1 - CWF MSP Assistance Request	
Exhibit 2 - MSP Utilization Edits and Correct Resolution	

Request for Information From the Public

Request for Information Required in the Development	
of MSP Claims	4308
Model Development Letter Questions	4308.1
Example 1 - Model Working Age Questionnaire	
Example 2 - Model ESRD Questionnaire	
Example 3 - Model Disability Questionnaire	
Example 4 - Model Questionnaire for Disabled Adult Child	
Example 5 - Model Questionnaire for Disabled	
Widow/Widower	
Nonparticipating Physicians to Provide Notices	
For Elective Surgery	4360
Provide Notice of Requirement	4360.1
New Physicians	4360.2
Handling Beneficiary Complaints	4360.3

Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition

Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN)	4450
<u>Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as Full Replacement for Intravenous Anti-Emetic Drugs</u>	
Payment for Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as Full Replacement for Intravenous	
Anti-Emetic Drugs As Part of A Cancer Chemotherapeutic Regimen	4460
HCPCS Codes	4460.1
Claims Processing Jurisdiction	4460.2

CHAPTER IV

Section

Immunosuppressive Drugs

Payment for Immunosuppressive Drugs	4471
Routing Claims	4471.1
Determination of Eligibility	4471.2
Reasonable Charge Determinations	4471.3
HCPCS Codes	4471.4
EOMB Messages	4471.5
Carriers Reporting	4471.6
Exhibit 1 - Form HCFA 2745-U3	

Vaccines

Billing for Pneumococcal, Hepatitis B, and Influenza Virus Vaccines	4480
General Claims Processing Requirements	4480.1
HCPCS Coding	4480.2
Billing Requirements	4480.3
Payment Requirements	4480.4
No Legal Obligation to Pay	4480.5
Simplified Roster Bills	4480.6

Services Provided In Health Manpower Shortage Areas

Determining if a New Physician Provided Service in a Health Manpower Shortage Area	4500
List of Health Manpower Shortage Areas (HMSAs)	4500.1
Calculating the Appropriate Customary Charge	4500.2
New Physician Billing for Services Performed in a HMSA	4500.3

HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)

HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)	4501
Use and Maintenance of CPT-4 in HCPCS	4506
Local Codes	4507
Local Codes at Regular Carriers	4507.1
Use and Acceptance of HCPCS Codes and Modifiers	4508
HCPCS Update	4509
Payment Concerns While Updating Codes	4509.1
Payment Utilization Review (UR) and Coverage Information on HCFA Tape File	4509.2
Deleted HCPCS Codes/Modifiers	4509.3
Claims Review and Adjudication Procedures	4540
Professional Relations	4550
Professional Relations for HCPCS	4551
HCPCS Training	4552
Radiology Fee Schedule	4600
Mixed Multispecialty Clinic (Specialty Code 70)	4600.1
Radiation Therapy	4600.2
Issue Conversion Factors to Intermediaries	4600.3
Screening Mammography	4601
Screening Mammography Examinations	4601.1
Identifying a Screening Mammography Claim	4601.2

CHAPTER IV

	<u>Section</u>
Adjudicating the Claim	4601.3
MSN and EOMB Messages	4601.4
Remittance Advice Messages	4601.5
Furnishing Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database (MPFSDB) Pricing Files	4620
Furnishing Physician Fee Schedule Data for Local and Carrier Priced Codes	4620.1
Furnishing Physician Fee Schedule Data for National Codes	4620.2
Furnishing Fee Schedule (Excluding Physician Fee Schedule), Prevailing Charge and Conversion Factor Data to United Health Care, Intermediaries, State Agencies, Indian Health Services, and United Mine Workers	4620.3
File Specifications	4621
Correct Coding Initiative	4630

Submission of Claims to Medigap Insurers

Submission of Claims to Medigap Insurer	4700
General Requirements	4701
Completion of the Claim Form	4702
Medigap Assignment Selection	4702.1
EOMB Messages	4703
Remittance Notice Messages	4704
Returned Medigap Notices	4705
Charging Medigap Insurers	4706
Electronic Transmission	4707
Paper Submission	4708
Medigap Electronic Claims Transfer Agreements	4709

Global Surgery

General	4820
Definition of a Global Surgical Package	4821
Billing Requirements for Global Surgeries	4822
Claims Review for Global Surgeries	4823
Adjudication of Claims for Global Surgeries	4824
Postpayment Issues	4825
Claims for Multiple Surgeries	4826
Claims for Bilateral Surgeries	4827
Claims for Co- and Team Surgeons	4828
Procedures Billed with Two or More Surgical Modifiers	4829
Claims for Anesthesia Services Performed On or After January 1, 1992	4830
Billing for Portable X-Ray Set-Up Services	4831

National Emphysema Treatment Trial

National Emphysema Treatment Trial	4900
Background	4900.1
Coverage Summary	4900.2
Beneficiaries Participating in the Study	4900.3
Sites of Service	4900.4
Format for Submitted Claims	4900.5
Identifying NETT Claims	4900.6
Bypassing Existing Edits in Your System	4900.7
Common Working File (CWF) Processing of NETT Claims	4900.8
Dates of Service	4900.9

CHAPTER IV

	<u>Section</u>
Late Claim Submission	4900.10
Termination of a Beneficiary's Participation	4900.11
Coding	4900.12
Payment	4900.13
Managed Care	4900.14
Responding to Billing Questions	4900.15
Denied Claims	4900.16
Participating Clinical Centers	4900.17

*****Note:** Advise providers of this payment requirement and recommend that they coordinate the billing of their claims to avoid delays resulting from a claim for G0161 preceding the corresponding claim for G0160.

4174.4 Processing Claims to Ensure That Payment Conditions Are Met.--

A. Implement Edits.--

1. General.--Implement edits to ensure that the payment requirements under §4174.3 are met.

2. CWF Rejections.--

a. Any claim for G0160 or G0161 which indicates that the beneficiary was female.

b. Any G0160 claim for which there is already a record of a paid claim for G0160 for the same beneficiary for the same date of service.

c. Any G0161 claim for which no record exists for payment for a corresponding claim for G0160, i.e., a claim for a G0160 procedure performed for the same beneficiary for the same date of service.

d. Any G0161 claim for which a record exists for a previous paid claim for G0161 for the same beneficiary for the same date of service.

Deny the CWF rejections and send provider remittance advice messages and Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs)/Explanations of Medicare Benefits (EOMBs) as indicated in §4174.C

B. Ensure that Patients Meet Coverage Requirements.--To ensure that claims for cryosurgery of the prostate gland meet the requirements that the cryosurgery be performed only as a primary treatment for patients with clinically localized prostate cancer, stages T1-T3, implement one or both of the following procedures as you find appropriate:

1. Require that providers submit paper claims with the appropriate documentation attached. This choice would be appropriate if you anticipate a small volume of these claims; and/or

2. Conduct post-payment reviews as necessary.

C. Send Provider Remittance Messages and MSNs/EOMBs for Denied Claims.--In general, use appropriate existing claim adjustment reason, line level remark, and MSN/EOMB codes and messages. For claims for G0161 which CWF has rejected because there is no record of payment for the corresponding claim for G0160, use the following codes and messages:

1. Claim Adjustment (CAS) Reason Code and Message.--

107 Claim/service denied because the related or qualifying claim/service was not paid or identified on the claim.

2. Line Level Remark Code and Message.--

M121 We pay for this service only when performed with a covered cryosurgical ablation.

4174.5 Transmyocardial Revascularization (TMR) for Treatment of Severe Angina.--

A. Summary.--Transmyocardial Revascularization is covered as a late or last resort for patients with severe angina (stable or unstable) for claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 1999. The angina symptoms must be caused by areas of the heart not amenable to surgical therapies. (For more information regarding coverage, refer to §35-94 of the Medicare Coverage Issues Manual.)

B. Billing Instructions for Transmyocardial Revascularization.--Providers should use Current Procedures Terminology code 33999 (unlisted procedure, cardiac surgery) to bill for their professional service for this procedures. Professional services must be billed on Form HCFA-1500 paper or electronic. Follow current guidelines for processing claims submitted with a miscellaneous code.

4276. ABORTION SERVICES

4276.1 Conditions of Coverage.--Effective for services furnished on or after October 1, 1998, Medicare will cover abortions procedures in the following situations:

1. If the pregnancy is the result of an act of rape or incest; or
2. In the case where a woman suffers from a physical disorder, physical injury, or physical illness, including a life-endangering physical condition caused by the pregnancy itself that would, as certified by a physician, place the woman in danger of death unless an abortion is performed.

4276.2 Billing Instructions.--The "G7" modifier must be used with the following CPT codes in order for these services to be covered when the pregnancy resulted from rape or incest, or the pregnancy is certified by a physician as life threatening to the mother:

59840	59851	59856
59841	59852	59857
59850	59855	59866

4276.3 Common Working File (CWF) Edits.--CWF will bypass its edits for a managed care beneficiary who is having an abortion outside their plan and the claim is submitted with the "G7" modifier and one of the above CPT codes.

4276.4 Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Remittance Advice Message.--If a claim is submitted with one of the above CPT procedure codes but no "G7" modifier the claim should be denied. State on the MSN or the EOMB the following message:

"This service was denied because Medicare only covers this service under certain circumstances." (MSN Message 21.21, EOMB Message 21.32).

For the remittance advice use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X12-835 claim adjustment reason code B5, "Claim/service denied/reduced because coverage guidelines were not met or were exceeded."